
No. 14-16142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CONSERVATION CONGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants-Appellees

and

FRANKLIN LOGGING, INC.; SCOTT TIMBER CO.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Troy L. Nunley, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/AFFIRMANCE**

M. REED HOPPER

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY V. HILL</i> DOES NOT DICTATE HOW AN AGENCY FULFILLS ITS DUTY TO CONSERVE	4
II. THE ALGOMA PROJECT IS NOT LIKELY TO CAUSE ADVERSE MODIFICATION TO THE NORTHERN SPOTTED OWL’S CRITICAL HABITAT	6
A. Adverse Modification Refers to Appreciable Decline in Characteristics of Critical Habitat Essential to Listed Species, Not Every Modification with Negative Effects	7
B. Long-term Benefits Can Be Balanced Against Short-term Detriments	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 6
<i>Butte Environmental Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	8-9
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) . . .	3, 7-9
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02800-TLN-CKD, 2014 WL 2092385 (E.D. Cal. May 19, 2014)	2, 4, 7
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fisherman’s Associations v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Rock Creek Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	3-6

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) 5

§ 1533(b)(2) 6

§ 1536(a)(2) 6

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 8, 10

Miscellaneous

Bracmort, Kelsi, Cong. Research Serv., R43077, Wildfire Management:
Federal Funding and Related Statistics (2013) 3

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., Endangered Species
Consultation Handbook: Procedures for Conducting Consultation and
Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the
Endangered Species Act (1998) 9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-922T, Wildland Fire: Management
Improvements Could Enhance Federal Agencies’ Efforts to Contain the
Costs of Fighting Fires (2007) 2
